A small increase in the number of production rules can increase the number of
systems represented or accessible to the code exponentially.

S : αβχδεφγηιϕκ

α : aAbbBa

α : aAbB

β : bbAbb

β : bcAbCb

…

κ : aaBccBc

κ : aaAcBc

A : A- A+

B : B- B+

C : C- C+

One-thousand and twenty-four (1,024) different systems are represented by twenty-four
(24) production rules.  Each production rule corresponds to a transposable element-like
genetic module.  Each non-terminal symbol corresponds to a recombination signal, a
binding site in the DNA.

A stochastic system-level genetic code can compactly represent a huge diversity of